
                    
 

County Offices 
Newland 

Lincoln 
LN1 1YL 

 
4 March 2024 

 
Lincolnshire Integrated Care Partnership 

A joint committee of the NHS Lincolnshire ICB and the Council 
 

A meeting of the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Partnership will be held on Tuesday, 12 March 
2024 at 3.45 pm in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

  
Councillor Sue Woolley 
Designated Representative for 
Lincolnshire County Council 

John Turner 
Chief Executive 
NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board 

 
 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD (Voting): 
 
Lincolnshire County Council:  Councillors: Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor Adult Care 
and Public Health), Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor Children's Services, 
Community Safety, Procurement and Migration), Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor NHS 
Liaison, Integrated Care System, Registration and Coroners) (Chairman), W H Gray, 
C E H Marfleet and Mrs S Rawlins  
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers: Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing), Martin Samuels (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services) and Professor Derek 
Ward (Director of Public Health) 
 
NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board: Dr Gerry McSorley and John Turner (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Primary Care Network Alliance: Dr Kevin Thomas 
 
NHS Providers in Lincolnshire: Andrew Morgan and Kevin Lockyer 
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Dean Odell 

Public Document Pack



 
District Council: Councillor Richard Wright 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner:  Philip Clark 
 
Chief Constable representative, Lincolnshire Police: Julia Debenham 
 
Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership (GLLEP): Professor Neal Juster 
 
Higher Education Sector: Professor Neal Juster 
 
NHS E/I: Adrian Perks 
 
Voluntary & Community Sector: Emma Tatlow 
 
Lincolnshire Care Association: Melanie Weatherley MBE 
 



LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2024 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Partnership meeting held 

on 5 December 2023  
 

5 - 10 

 
4  Action Log  

 
11 - 12 

 
5  Chairman's Announcements  

 
13 - 14 

 
6  Integrated Care Partnership Strategy  

(To receive a report from Michelle Andrews, Assistant Director ICS, 
Lincolnshire County Council and Peter Burnett, Director of Strategic 
Planning, Integration and Partnerships, NHS Lincolnshire Integrated 
Care Board, which asks the Partnership to approve the Integrated Care 
Partnership Strategy) 
 

15 - 38 

 
7  Integrated Care Partnership Future Operating Model  

(To receive a report from Michelle Andrews, Assistant Director ICS, 
Lincolnshire County Council Pete Burnett, Director of Strategic Planning, 
Integration and Partnerships, NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board, 
which invites the Partnership to agree proposals to move to a new 
operating Model from March 2024)   
 

39 - 50 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Katrina Cope 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552334 

 
E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought by 
accessing Agenda for Lincolnshire Integrated Care Partnership on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024, 
4.00 pm (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-
business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1686&MId=8698&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1686&MId=8698&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

                              
 
  LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE 

PARTNERSHIP 
  5 DECEMBER 2023 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor Adult Care and 
Public Health) and W H Gray. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers:  Martin Samuels (Executive Director - Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing), Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services) and 
Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health). 
 
NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board: Dr Gerry McSorley and John Turner (Vice-Chairman). 
 
NHS Providers in Lincolnshire: Karen Dunderdale. 
 
Voluntary & Community Sector: Emma Tatlow. 
 
Care Sector: Melanie Weatherley MBE. 
 
Officers In Attendance: Michelle Andrews (Assistant Director – ICS), Alison Christie 
(Programme Manager, Strategy and Development), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) (Democratic Services), Lucy Gavens (Consultant - Public Health) (Public Health), Clair 
Raybould (Director for System Delivery, Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board) and Charlotte 
Horn (Public Health Officer, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing).  
  
11     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, C E H Marfleet, 
Andrew Morgan (Nominated Chief Executive, representing NHS Providers in Lincolnshire), 
Kevin Lockyer (Nominated Chair, representing NHS Providers in Lincolnshire), Dean Odell, 
(Healthwatch Lincolnshire), Julia Debenham (Representative of Lincolnshire Police) and 
Professor Neal Juster (Representative for the Higher Education and Greater Lincolnshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership). 
  
It was noted that Karen Dunderdale, (Director of Nursing Lincolnshire Community Health 
Services and United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust) had replaced Andrew Morgan 
(Nominated Chief Executive, representing NHS Providers in Lincolnshire) for this meeting only.  
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP 
5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

12     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of members’ interest made at this point in the meeting. 
  
13     MINUTES OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD 

ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

RESOLVED 
  

That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Partnership meeting held on 26 
September 2023 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
14     ACTION LOG 

 
RESOLVED 
  
 That the Action Log presented be noted. 
  
15     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Partnership was advised that the Chair and Vice-Chair had recently attended an 
Integrated Care Partnership Conference, the feedback from which had been that Lincolnshire 
was in a good place with regard to the Integrated Care Partnership, the Integrated Care Board 
and the Integrated Care System compared to other areas in the country. 
  
Congratulations were extended to all colleagues and partners who had contributed to the 
recent announcement by the Quality and Performance Committee of NHS England, that 
Lincolnshire ICB should transition from Segment 4 to Segment 3 of the NHS Oversight 
Framework.  That Partnership noted that the transition had also featured in the Health Service 
Journal, which was great news for Lincolnshire.   
  
RESOLVED 
  

That the Chairman’s Announcements as presented on page 13 of the agenda pack be 
noted. 

  
16     LINCOLNSHIRE WINTER PLAN 2023/24 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Clair Raybould, Director of System Delivery, NHS 
Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board, which provided the Partnership with an update on 
Lincolnshire’s Winter Plan 2023/24. 
  
Attached at Appendix A to the report was a copy of the Lincolnshire Integrated Care System 
Winter Preparedness Plan for 2023/23 for the Partnership to consider. 
  

Page 6



3 
LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP 

5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

The Partnership was reminded that the Lincolnshire Integrated Care System (ICS) Winter Plan 
had been developed collaboratively and was influenced by national best practice, guidance 
issued by NHS England and learning from previous winters within the system. 
  
The Plan for 2023/24 as in the previous year focused on the avoidance of patient harm by 
adopting an approach that focused on clinical risk, as recommended by clinicians.  The 
Partnership noted that this approach had been commended by regional colleagues during the 
Winter Assurance visit that had taken place on 10 October 2023, as well as the comment that 
the plan had been the most integrated plan the NHS East Midlands Regional Team had seen. 
  
During consideration of this item, the Partnership was advised that improvements had been 
seen concerning category 2 ambulance response times. It was noted that the improving times 
were having better outcomes for patient and emergency departments, not only for patients 
and families, but also for staff working in departments, as staff had more time to care for 
patients, and as a result they were now experiencing an increased level of job satisfaction. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

That the Lincolnshire Integrated Care System Winter Preparedness Plan for 2023/23 be 
received. 

  
17     NATIONAL 'SMOKEFREE GENERATION' ANNOUNCEMENTS AND WHAT THAT 

MEANS FOR LNCOLNSHIRE 
 

The Partnership considered a report from Derek Ward, Director of Public Health, which 
provided an update on the National ‘Smokefree Generation’ announcements and what the 
implications were for Lincolnshire. 
  
Appendix A to the report provided the Partnership with a copy of a Plan to a Page document 
which identified a whole system approach to tackling Health Inequalities through Tobacco 
Control. 
  
Page 46 provided details of the proposed next steps for Lincolnshire for the Partnership to 
consider. 
  
The Partnership was advised that if the legislation was passed, it would have the single biggest 
impact on the health of the population since smoking in public places had been banned.  It 
was noted that to ensure that the right balance was struck between protecting children and 
supporting adult smokers to cease, a consultation was on-going until 6 December 2023.  
Details of what the consultation comprised of were shown on page 45 of the report pack. 
  
It was reported that the increase in funding for Lincolnshire was significant, an additional 
£1.07 million would be provided to Lincolnshire County Council for 2024/25. 
  
 
 

Page 7



4 
LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP 
5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

During discussion, the following comments were noted: 
  

      That enforcement activity would be strengthened by an added investment of £30 
million to support agencies such as local trading standards, HMRC and Border Force to 
take action to stop underage sales and tackle the import of illicit tobacco and vaping 
products; and 

      Confirmation was provided that the £1.07 million was per year was additional to the 
money already put into ‘One You Lincolnshire’ and the funding that goes into the acute 
based model. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

That the proposed next steps as detailed on page 46 of the report pack and the 
proposed system approach to delivering the smokefree generation agenda be 
supported.   

  
18     LINCOLNSHIRE DRUG AND ALCOHOL PARTNERSHIP (COMBATTING DRUGS 

PARTNERSHIP) 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Lucy Gavens, Consultant in Public Health, which 
provided an update on the work of the Combating Drugs Partnership. 
  
The report advised how Lincolnshire was performing in relation to key drug and alcohol 
outcomes; and the progress the Lincolnshire Drug 
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank



      

 

Lincolnshire Integrated Care Partnership  
A joint committee of the NHS Lincolnshire ICB and the Council 

 

 

Date: 
 
Subject:  
 
Report by: 

12 March 2024 
 
Integrated Care Partnership Strategy 
 
Michelle Andrews, Assistant Director ICS, Lincolnshire County Council and 
Pete Burnett, Director of Strategic Planning, Integration and Partnerships, 
NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board 

 

For decision X  For discussion   For information 
 

 

Summary: 
 

The Health and Care Act 2022 requires the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) to develop an 
integrated care strategy setting out how assessed needs can be met by partners across the Integrated 
Care System including the Integrated Care Board (ICB), local authorities, community and voluntary sector, 
and NHS England.  
 
In December 2022, the ICP approved the interim ICP strategy for publication. The ICP guidance 
acknowledged that 2022-2023 would be a transitional year, and that ICPs would need to refresh and 
develop the strategy further during 2023, as ICS arrangements developed and matured. 
 
This report presents the final Integrated Care Partnership Strategy and asks the Partnership to approve 
the document prior for publication. 
 

 

Actions required: 
 

The Integrated Care Partnership is asked to approve: 
 

1. the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy (Appendix A), 
2. the publication of the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy on the Lincolnshire Health 

Intelligence Hub alongside the Joint Introduction document and the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 

 

 

1. Background 
 
The Health and Care Act 2022 requires the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) to develop an 
Integrated Care Strategy setting out how assessed needs of the local population can be met by partners 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



across the Integrated Care System by the Integrated Care Board (ICB), local authorities, the community and 
volunta
[...]
tor 
3. Personalisation 
4. Digital and Technology 
5. Data and Information  

 
Each enabler will have a System Responsible Officer (SRO) and a delivery lead. Their role will be to support 
and challenge the system and to embed this thinking into all we do as well as taking actions in line with 
“what we will do” set out for each strategic enabler. The SRO and the delivery lead for each strategic enabler 
will be tasked with ensuring delivery arrangements are in place, barriers and challenges are addressed and 
success measures are developed to track progress and provide evidence demonstrating our ambitions are 
being delivered. 
 
Once approved, the ICP Strategy will be published on the Lincolnshire Health Intelligence Hub (LHIH) 
alongside the JHWS.  Links to the relevant landing page on the LHIH will be added to the ICB’s and county 
council’s website so people are also able to access the information via that route. 
 
2. Conclusion 
 
The ICP is required to develop an integrated care strategy setting out how assessed needs can be met by 
partners across the Integrated Care System.  This paper asks the ICP to approve the final iteration of the 
strategy and its publication on the LHIH. 
 

Page 16

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-on-the-preparation-of-integrated-care-strategies/guidance-on-the-preparation-of-integrated-care-strategies
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/directory-record/71925/integrated-care-partnership-strategy
https://lhih.org.uk/key-documents/


 
 
 
3. Consultation 
 
The draft strategy was presented to the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire on 21 February 2023 
and a statement from the Committee on the strategy is provided in Appendix B. 
 
4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Integrated Care Partnership Strategy 2024 

Appendix B Statement on the Integrated Care Strategy from Health Scrutiny Committee 
for Lincolnshire 

 
 
This report was written by Alison 
[...]

Their role will be to support and challenge the system to embed this thinking into all we do and 

take action in line with the “what will we do” as set out in each section above. The SRO and the 

delivery lead for each strategic enabler will be tasked with: 

• ensuring delivery arrangements are in place,  

• appropriate engagement and co-production with the communities we serve is 

undertaken,  

• barriers and challenges are addressed,  

• success measures developed to track progress and,  

• provide evidence demonstrating our ambitions are being delivered. 

 

Page 34



 

 

Lincolnshire Integrated Care System Measures            Appendix 1 

 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP 
 

12 MARCH 2024 

 

 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LINCOLNSHIRE 

STATEMENT ON INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire supports the draft Integrated Care Strategy, 
including the five strategic enablers, which in turn are supported by themes.  The Committee 
recognises that the strategy will be delivered by all partners across health and social care.   
 
During the Committee’s discussion on the draft strategy, several individual comments were 
made and some of these are highlighted below: 
 
Strategic Enabler 3 - Personalisation 

 
Strategic Enabler 3 – Personalisation includes a theme Making Decisions Together and “What 
Matters to You” Conversations.   The Committee would like to stress the importance of service 
user, including patient feedback, in all health and care services, not just specifically focused 

on each service user’s own care and treatment, but generally so that the views of service users 
can be fully taken into account in the development of all services.  Ideally, as many 
opportunities as possible should be used to obtain feedback.      

 
Strategic Enabler 5 – Data and Intelligence 
 
In Strategic Enabler 5 – Data and Intelligence, there is a statement: ‘Our data is further 
enhanced by broader intelligence and insights from published evidence, expert opinion, 
communities and people’.  Further to the above comment on Strategic Enabler 3, the 
Committee would like to emphasise that as part of the broader insights from communities 
and people, service user feedback is fully taken into account as part of the data and 
intelligence gathering processes.  
 
Deliverability and Capacity 
 
The appointment of a system responsible officer and a delivery lead for each strategic enabler 
is recognised as a means of monitoring progress.  Looking forward, there are some concerns 
on the overall capacity of health and care services, because of the challenges of recent years, 
to contribute fully to the delivery of the priorities.     
 

Voluntary Sector 
 
The importance of the voluntary sector in delivering the priorities is acknowledged and 

welcome, but in certain cases some voluntary organisations have been struggling themselves, 
and in several cases cannot offer the services, which were on offer prior to the pandemic.   
 

Page 37

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



      

 

Lincolnshire Integrated Care Partnership 
A joint committee of the NHS Lincolnshire ICB and the Council  

 
 

Date: 
 
Subject:  
 

Report by: 

12 March 2024 
 
Integrated Care Partnership Future Operating Model 
 

Michelle Andrews, Assistant Director ICS, Lincolnshire County Council and 
Pete Burnett, Director of Strategic Planning, Integration and Partnerships, 
NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board 

 
 

For decision X  For discussion   For information 
 

 

Summary: 
 
Current operating arrangements have been in place since the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) was 
formally established in September 2022.  The local ambition, to align the ICP with the Health and 

Wellbeing Board (HWB) meeting arrangements (i.e. aligning meeting times, location, and frequency) was 
adopted to avoid duplication, but it is becoming increasingly apparent that this operating model has 
created two forums which are so similar in their membership and current operating arrangements it is, in 

itself, creating duplication. On reflection, the formality of these meetings does not provide opportunity 
for partners to meaningfully engage in joint discussions about how our system can achieve our collective 
ambitions. 

 
The HWB is a committee of the council and therefore must operate in line with the council constitution. 
The ICP is a joint committee of the council and the Integrated Care Board and has greater flexibility to 
adapt an operating model to meet the needs of the partnership.  The current arrangements of four 
formal ICP meetings per year, aligned to the HWBs, does not provide an environment that facilitates 
sufficient discussion, debate or collective agreement on how to drive forward the future vision of health 
and care in Lincolnshire.  To enable this, this paper sets out proposals for a new ICP operating model for 
beyond March 2024. 
 

 

Actions required: 
 
The Integrated Care Partnership is asked to agree: 
 

1. proposals to move to a new operating model from March 2024 
2. to support the proposal to move to one formal and two informal meetings per year as detailed in 

this report. 

3. the updates to the Terms of Reference as detailed in Appendix A. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 
1. Background 
 
As required by the Health and Care Act 2022, Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) and NHS Lincolnshire 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) established the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) in September 
2022 as part of Integrated Care System (ICS) arrangements.  The Act retained the legal requirement for local 
authorities to have a Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) as a formal committee of the council. 

 
In April 2022, a development session with the HWB and wider system partners was held, to discuss the 
specific role and responsibilities of the HWB and ICP, and how the two bodies would work in a coterminous 

system.  The level of engagement and feedback from the session was very positive. Agreement from the 
session supported aligned arrangements, consisting of four formal meetings per year, and these have been 
held since September 2022.  Despite ambitions to avoid duplication or overlap, it is apparent that the current 

arrangements are not creating sufficient opportunity for debate or discussion.   
 
We are not alone in thinking this. Many ICPs are reflecting on the impact their arrangements have on their 
system and the role they play. These are detailed in a recent report by the Local Government Association 

(LGA).  
 
To lessen the impact of duplication or overlap, it is proposed to adopt a new operating model for the ICP. 
To capitalise on conterminous boundaries and maximise the level of engagement we have with our 
membership, it is proposed we reduce the number of ICP meetings from four to three per year - one would 
be a formal public meeting to all statutory obligations.  The formal meeting would align to the HWB Annual 

General Meeting (AGM) by June 2025. The membership of the ICP, the chair and vice chair, would remain 
aligned to that of the HWB - to be reviewed and formalised at the AGM.  
 
To create greater opportunities for partners to engage proactively we propose to use two other meetings 

as informal development sessions each year.  This approach meets our statutory obligations and provides a 
greater opportunity for partners and wider stakeholders to be involved, as required. This model is in line 
with the arrangements made by other partnerships, specifically, those with coterminous systems. 

 
The proposed operating model of one formal and two informal development sessions per year is illustrated 
in the diagram below. 
 
Figure 1: ICP Proposed Future Operating Model 

 
 

The introduction of two informal development sessions would provide partners with an opportunity to 

discuss issues presented by the ICP strategy itself, and come to agreement about system collaboration to 
maximise the delivery of the ambition and aims.  The proposed draft ICP Forward Plan is shown in Table 1. 

  

Page 40

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/integrated-care-partnerships-driving-future-vision-health-and-care


Table 1: Proposed Draft Forward Plan 
 

Date Format Forward Plan 

March 
2024 

Formal • Approve updated Integrated Care Partnership Strategy and delivery 
arrangements. 

• Future meeting arrangements & Updated Terms of Reference 
 

Summer 
2024 

Informal • How do we want to work going forward? * 
• ICS Success Framework 

 

Winter 
2024 

Informal • (Pre) General Election – opportunities & challenges 
 

Spring  
2025 

Informal • (Post) General Election – opportunities & challenges 
 

June 2025 Formal - 
AGM 

• Reaffirm Terms of Reference 

• ICPS Annual Assurance Report 
 

Autumn 
2025 

Informal • System working and Integration* 
 

Spring 
2026 

Informal • System working and Integration* 
 

June 2026 Formal - 
AGM 

• Reaffirm Terms of Reference 

• ICPS Annual Assurance Report 

*Linked to Integrated Care Partnerships – driving the future vision for health and care, published by NHS 
Confederation and the LGA in Dec 2023 cites seven essential characteristics for an effective ICP.) 

 
Subject to ICP agreement to the proposals, the Terms of Reference (TORs) will require updating to reflect 
the reduction in meeting frequency and the introduction of regular informal development sessions.  
Suggested changes to the TORs are shown in red text in Appendix A.  

 
2. Conclusion 
 

The ICP is asked to consider the proposals to change the ICP’s future operating model. 
 
3. Consultation 

 
Not applicable. 
 
4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 
Appendix A Integrated Care Partnership Terms of Reference – Updated February 2024 

 
 
This report was written by Alison Christie, Programme Manager, who can be contacted on 

alison.ch
[...]
eterminants of health and develop a 
framework for future approaches on these alongside the Lincolnshire HWB. 
 

5. MEMBERSHIP 
 

5.1 Statutory members of the ICP include: 

• Lincolnshire County Council designated representative - Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, 
Integrated Care System, Registration & Coroners, and Chair of the Lincolnshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

• Integrated Care Board designated representative - Chief Executive, NHS Lincolnshire 
Integrated Care Board and Vice Chair of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

All other members below are appointed by the ICP (mirroring the membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board): 

• Chair, NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board 

Page 44



 

3 
 

• The Executive Councillor for Children's Services, Community Safety, Procurement and 
migration 

• The Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health 

• Three further County Councillors 
• The Director of Public Health 

• The Executive Director of Children’s Services 

• The Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

• Nominated representative, Primary Care Network Alliance 

• Nominated Chief Executive representing NHS Providers in Lincolnshire 

• Nominated Chair representing NHS Providers in Lincolnshire 

• One designated District Council representative 

• The Police and Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire 

• A representative from Healthwatch Lincolnshire 

• A representative from NHS England 

• A representative from Lincolnshire Police 

• A representative for the Voluntary and Community Sector 
• A representative for the Higher Education Sector in Lincolnshire 

• A representative from the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
• A representative for the Care Sector in Lincolnshire 

  

5.2 For formal meetings, each non statutory member of the Lincolnshire ICP shall nominate a named 
substitute and provide details to the single point of contact, the Lincolnshire County Council 
Democratic Se

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

                              
 
  LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE 

PARTNERSHIP 
  12 MARCH 2024 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor Adult Care and 
Public Health), W H Gray, C E H Marfleet and Mrs S Rawlins. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers:  Martin Samuels (Executive Director - Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing) and Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health). 
 
NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board: Dr Gerry McSorley and John Turner (Vice-Chairman). 
 
District Council:  Councillor Richard Wright. 
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Dean Odell. 
 
NHS Providers in Lincolnshire: Kevin Lockyer. 
 
Voluntary & Community Sector: Emma Tatlow. 
 
Care Sector: Melanie Weatherley MBE. 
 
Officers In Attendance: : Michelle Andrews (Assistant Director – ICS), Peter Burnett (Director 
of Strategic Planning, Integration and Partnerships, NHS Integrated Care Board), Alison 
Christie (Programme Manager, Strategy and Development) and Katrina Cope (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) (Democratic Services). 
  
20     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Julia Debenham 
(Associate Member, Lincolnshire Police), Neil Juster (Associate Member, Higer Education and 
Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership), Andrew Morgan (Nominated Chief 
Executive, representing NHS Providers in Lincolnshire) and Heather Sandy (Executive Director 
of Children’s Services). 
  
It was noted that Linda Dennett (Assistant Director, Children’s Health, and Commissioning) 
had replaced Heather Sandy, (Executive Director – Children’s Services) for this meeting only.  
  
21     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP 
12 MARCH 2024 
 

 

There were no declarations of members’ interest made at this point in the meeting. 
  
22     MINUTES OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD 

ON 5 DECEMBER 2023 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board meeting held on 5 December 2023 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  
23     ACTION LOG 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the Action Log presented be noted. 
  
24     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the Chairman’s announcements as detailed on page 13 of the report pack be noted. 
  
25     INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Michelle Andrews, Assistant Director ICS, 
Lincolnshire County Council and Pete Burnett, Director of Strategic Planning, Integration and 
Partnerships, NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board, which invited the Partnership to 
approve the Integrated Care Strategy (Appendix A) and to the publication of the Integrated 
Care Partnership Strategy on the Lincolnshire Intelligence Hub alongside the Joint Introduction 
document and the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
The Chairman invited the Assistant Director ICS, Lincolnshire County Council and Director of 
Strategic Planning, Integration and Partnerships, NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board to 
present the item to the Partnership. 
  
The Partnership were reminded that the strategy had been developed with all partners across 
the integrated care system and the copy of the strategy attached at Appendix A to the report 
was the final iteration of the said document. 
  
The Partnership noted the five refreshed strategic enablers as shown on page 16 of the report 
pack and that each enabler would have a System Responsible Officer (SRO) and a delivery 
lead, whose role it was to support and challenge the system and to embed the thinking into all 
that was done as set out for each strategic enabler.  The SRO and the delivery lead would also 
ensure that delivery arrangements were in place, any barriers and challenges were addressed, 
and measures were developed to ensure that ambitions were delivered. 
  



3 
LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP 

12 MARCH 2024 
 

 

The Partnership was advised that once approved the strategy would be published on the 
Lincolnshire Intelligence Hub, with links being added to the ICB’s and county council websites. 
It was however highlighted the strategy would be available in different formats to suit phones, 
tablets, computers, as well as a PDF version for printing. 
  
During consideration of this item the following comments were noted: 
  

       One member enquired when the system would start to see the delivery outcomes, and 
how these would be measured.  It was noted that work was ongoing to combine the 
measures from the different documents together as a high-level system ambition.  It 
was highlighted in parallel to the work on the strategies, delivery had been taking 
place and the next item on the agenda would highlight how that work was going to be 
taken forward.  It was highlighted further that an update would be received for each of 
the enablers to identify what had been achieved.  It was felt that the planned informal 
development sessions would give members the opportunity to discuss matters further; 

       It was noted that although the voluntary and community sector had been engaged 
throughout the process, there could have been more reference to the sector in the 
document.  The voluntary and community sector representative agreed to share 
comments with officers after the meeting; and 

       That the voluntary and community sector needed access to digital records or to be 
part of the conversation on how the analytical and digital capabilities could be shared. 

  
The Chairman on behalf of the Partnership extended thanks to the presenters. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy as detailed in Appendix A to the 
report be approved. 

  
2.      That publication of the Integrated Care Partnership Strategy on the Lincolnshire 

Health Intelligence Hub alongside the Joint Introduction document and the Joint 
health and Wellbeing Strategy be approved. 

  
26     INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP FUTURE OPERATING MODEL 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Michelle Andrews, Assistant Director ICS, 
Lincolnshire County Council and Pete Burnett, Director of Strategic Planning, Integration and 
Partnerships, NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board, which invited the Partnership-to agree 
proposals to move to a new operating model from March 2024. 
  
Councillor Mrs S Rawlins joined the meeting at 16:08. 
  
The Chairman invited Derek Ward, Director of Public Health to present the item to the 
Partnership. 
  



4 
LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP 
12 MARCH 2024 
 

 

The Partnership noted that to lessen the overlap and duplication it was proposed to reduce 
the number of Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) meetings from four formal meetings a year to 
three a year, one formal meeting and two informal development sessions.  Figure 1 on page 
40 of the report pack illustrated the proposed future operating model. 
  
It was felt that the introduction of the two informal development sessions would provide 
partners greater opportunity to discuss issues presented by the ICP strategy itself and to come 
to agreement about system collaboration to maximise the delivery of the ambitions and aims.  
A copy of a draft Forward Plan was presented in Table 1 of page 41 of the report pack. 
 
Appendix A to the report provided a copy of the updated Integrated Care Partnership Terms 
of Reference to reflect the proposed future operating model. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That proposals to move to a new operating model from March 2024 be agreed. 
  
2.      That the proposal to move to one formal and two informal meetings per year as 

detailed in the report be supported and agreed.  
  
3.     That the updates to the Terms of Reference as detailed in Appendix A to the report 

be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.11 pm. 


